cracking drum. The mass of cracked nut flows through the separating unit that 

separates the kernel from the shell. The separation is induced by high current 

of air mass generated by an axial fan. A dura palm variety was selected and a 

total sample of eighteen thousand (18000) palm nuts were obtained and 

divided into two groups (feed rates), A and B, of eight thousand and ten 

thousand palm nuts respectively. Sample groups A and B were further divided 

into five sub – groups of four hundred (400) and five hundred (500) palm

[...]

Fig. 2. Fabricated palm kernel cracking cum separation machine 

Materials for evaluation 

A dura palm variety was selected for this study. The 

palm nuts were obtained at a local market in Ilorin, 

Nigeria and a total sample of eighteen thousand 

(18000) palm nuts were obtained and divided into 

two groups. The moisture content was determined 

using oven dry method (Jimoh and Olukunle, 2013; 

Patrick and Ojariafe, 2014). The moisture content in 

wet basis was adopted in this study. Palm kernel nuts